

# BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2023

**PROJECT:** ADA Improvements – 2023 Projects  
Project No. 22-2729 / CIP No. 50761.23A

**RECOMMENDATION:** Award Total Bid in the amount of \$325,178.10 to Tru-Form Construction, Inc. at the November 20, 2023 Council Meeting.

## BIDDERS' SUMMARY

<u>CONTRACTORS</u>	<u>TOTAL BID</u>
Tru-Form Construction, Inc.	\$325,178.10
C Eagle Construction, LLC	\$372,875.00

City staff recommends awarding this project to Tru-Form Construction, Inc. for the total bid amount of \$325,178.10 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	CIP - Streets	CIP - Drainage
ADVERTISING AUTHORITY	\$205,000.00	\$182,000.00	\$23,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$310,791.00		

### APPROPRIATION DATA:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	CIP - Streets	CIP - Drainage
COST CENTER		8910	8911
LINE ITEM		4370	4371
FUNDING CENTER		505	505
BID AMOUNT	\$325,178.10	\$294,741.00	\$16,050.00

PROJECT MANAGER: Jacob Lauer  
Jacob Lauer, EIT  
City of Rapid City

DATE: 11/15/2023

PROJECT MANAGER: Michelle Lashley  
Michelle Lashley, PE  
City of Rapid City

DATE: 11/15/2023

**PROJECT NAME: ADA IMPROVEMENTS - 2023 PROJECTS**  
**PROJECT NUMBER: 22-2729 / CIP 50761.23A**  
**LET DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2023**  
**LOW BID AMOUNT: \$325,178.10**

ITEM NO.	STD. BID ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	QTY (EST)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		TRU-FORM CONSTRUCTION, INC.		C EAGLE CONSTRUCTION, LLC	
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1		Mobilization	LS	1.0	\$31,606.75	\$31,606.75	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$77,263.40	\$77,263.40
2		Incidental	LS	1.0	\$15,800.00	\$15,800.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$8,480.00	\$8,480.00
3		Concrete Test Set	Ea	8.0	\$220.00	\$1,760.00	\$235.00	\$1,880.00	\$279.00	\$2,232.00
4		Traffic Control	LS	1.0	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$11,050.00	\$11,050.00
5		Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.0	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,990.00	\$2,990.00
6		Type 3 Barricades, 6' Length	Ea	2.0	\$60.00	\$120.00	\$118.00	\$236.00	\$130.00	\$260.00
7		Traffic Control Signs	SF	44.3	\$3.00	\$132.75	\$5.00	\$221.25	\$5.53	\$244.70
8		Arrow Board	Ea	1.0	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$881.00	\$881.00	\$975.00	\$975.00
9		Portable Changeable Message Sign	Ea	1.0	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,560.00	\$1,560.00
10		Flagging	Hr	400.0	\$55.00	\$22,000.00	\$36.00	\$14,400.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00
11		Tree Removal, 18 inches to 30 Inches Diameter	Ea	1.0	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$990.00	\$990.00
12		Tree, Minimum 2" Caliper	Ea	1.0	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
13		Inlet Protection	Ea	8.0	\$130.00	\$1,040.00	\$130.00	\$1,040.00	\$258.00	\$2,064.00
14		Gravel Filter Sock	LF	150.0	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$5.30	\$795.00	\$7.00	\$1,050.00
15		Sediment Control Wattle	LF	263.0	\$4.00	\$1,052.00	\$5.00	\$1,315.00	\$9.75	\$2,564.25

16		Remove AC Pavement	SY	195.0	\$25.00	\$4,875.00	\$27.00	\$5,265.00	\$29.75	\$5,801.25
17		Remove PCC Fillet	SY	200.0	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$54.00	\$10,800.00	\$48.00	\$9,600.00
18		Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	290.0	\$22.00	\$6,380.00	\$25.00	\$7,250.00	\$16.40	\$4,756.00
19		Remove Concrete Sidewalk	SF	2028.0	\$5.00	\$10,140.00	\$4.00	\$8,112.00	\$5.40	\$10,951.20
20		Remove PCC Pavement	SY	10.0	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$54.00	\$540.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00
21		Remove and Replace Concrete Drainage Channel	SY	5.0	\$210.00	\$1,050.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$735.00	\$3,675.00
22		Excavation, Unclassified	CY	16.0	\$70.00	\$1,120.00	\$95.00	\$1,520.00	\$490.00	\$7,840.00
23		Unclassified Excavation, Digouts	CY	12.0	\$75.00	\$900.00	\$115.00	\$1,380.00	\$259.00	\$3,108.00
24		Asphalt Patch	T	39.5	\$250.00	\$9,875.00	\$412.00	\$16,274.00	\$455.00	\$17,972.50
25		PCC Fillet	SY	230.0	\$170.00	\$39,100.00	\$180.00	\$41,400.00	\$250.00	\$57,500.00
26		PCC Drain Pan	SY	21.0	\$170.00	\$3,570.00	\$180.00	\$3,780.00	\$220.00	\$4,620.00
27		9" PCC Pavement	SY	13.5	\$250.00	\$3,375.00	\$180.00	\$2,430.00	\$340.00	\$4,590.00
28		Type B Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	207.0	\$85.00	\$17,595.00	\$80.00	\$16,560.00	\$75.00	\$15,525.00
29		Type P Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	25.0	\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$75.00	\$1,875.00
30		Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Nonreinforced	SF	2621.0	\$18.00	\$47,178.00	\$13.00	\$34,073.00	\$12.00	\$31,452.00
31		Detectable Warning Surface	SF	130.0	\$80.00	\$10,400.00	\$75.00	\$9,750.00	\$85.00	\$11,050.00
32		Concrete Curbside Sidewalk Bridge	SF	25.0	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$195.00	\$4,875.00
33		Concrete Type "C" Retaining Wall, 0 to 2 Feet	LF	21.5	\$350.00	\$7,525.00	\$180.00	\$3,870.00	\$230.00	\$4,945.00
34		Concrete Type "C" Retaining Wall, 2 to 4 Feet	LF	10.4	\$400.00	\$4,160.00	\$200.00	\$2,080.00	\$375.00	\$3,900.00
35		Base Course	T	129.9	\$85.00	\$11,041.50	\$60.00	\$7,794.00	\$76.00	\$9,872.40



36	Geogrid	SY	200.0	\$7.00	\$1,400.00	\$16.00	\$3,200.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
37	AASHTO T-180 Test	Ea	1.0	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$325.00	\$325.00
38	Type 3 Foundation Material	T	24.0	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$100.00	\$2,400.00	\$85.00	\$2,040.00
39	Triple Unit Type B Inlet	LS	1.0	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$8,750.00	\$8,750.00
40	Pavement Marking Paint and Beads, 4" Yellow	LF	20.0	\$0.50	\$10.00	\$1.20	\$24.00	\$1.30	\$26.00
41	Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, 4" White	LF	31.0	\$4.00	\$124.00	\$7.10	\$220.10	\$7.80	\$241.80
42	Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, 12" White	LF	101.0	\$12.00	\$1,212.00	\$18.00	\$1,818.00	\$19.50	\$1,969.50
43	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking, 24" White	LF	294.0	\$21.00	\$6,174.00	\$35.25	\$10,363.50	\$39.00	\$11,466.00
44	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking, ADA Parking Symbol	SF	25.0	\$14.00	\$350.00	\$35.25	\$881.25	\$39.00	\$975.00
<b>TOTAL</b>						\$310,791.00		\$325,178.10	\$372,875.00

**CITY OF RAPID CITY**

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this is a true tabulation of bids received for this project.

Jacob Lauer      11/15/2023  
 Jacob Lauer, EIT      Date  
 Project Manager

**CITY OF RAPID CITY**

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this is a true tabulation of bids received for this project.

Michelle Lashley      11/15/2023  
 Michelle Lashley, PE      Date  
 Project Manager